
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

TRUDI LEE LYTLE and JOHN ALLEN LYTLE, as
trustees of THE LYTLE TRUST,
Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY C.

WILLIAMS, DISTRICT JUDGE,
Real Parties in Interest,
and

SEPTEMBER TRUST, DATED MARCH 23, 1972;
GERRY R. ZOBRIST AND JOLIN G. ZOBRIST, as
trustees of THE GERRY R. ZOBRIST AND JOLIN
G. ZOBRIST FAMILY TRUST; RAYNALDO G.
SANDOVAL AND JULIE MARIE SANDOVAL
GEGEN, as trustees of THE RAYNALDO G. AND
EVELYN A. SANDOVAL JOINT LIVING AND
DEVOLUTION TRUST DATED MAY 27, 1992;
DENNIS A. GEGEN AND JULIE S. GEGEN,
HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS; ROBERT
Z. DISMAN; AND YVONNE A. DISMAN,
Real Parties in Interest.

No. 84538

Electronically Filed
Jun 09 2022 09:13 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**ANSWER OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, PROHIBITION**

WESLEY J. SMITH, ESQ. (SBN 11871)
LAURA J. WOLFF, ESQ. (SBN 6869)
CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN
7440 W. Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest September Trust, dated March 23, 1972; Gerry R. Zobrist
and Jolin G. Zobrist, as Trustees of the Gerry R. Zobrist and Jolin G. Zobrist Family Trust;
Raynaldo G. Sandoval and Julie Marie Sandoval Gegen, as Trustees of the Raynaldo G. and
Evelyn A. Sandoval Joint Living and Devolution Trust Dated May 27, 1992; Dennis A. Gegen
and Julie S. Gegen, husband and wife, as joint tenants*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. THE ORIGINAL CC&RS GOVERN AND CREATED A LIMITED
 PURPOSE ASSOCIATION.....2

 B. THE AMENDED CC&RS ARE *VOID AB INITIO*.....3

 B. THE ROSEMERE JUDGMENTS ARE ONLY AGAINST THE
 ASSOCIATION.....4

 C. THE JULY 2017 ORDER CLEARLY BARRED THE LYTLE TRUST
 FROM *ANY ACTION* AGAINST THE PROPERTY OWNERS OR THEIR
 PROPERTIES TO COLLECT THE ROSEMERE JUDGMENTS.....5

 D. THE MAY 2018 ORDER IS ISSUED TO PROTECT THE REAL
 PARTIES IN INTEREST LIKE THE JULY 2017 ORDER, AND IS
 AFFIRMED BY THIS COURT.8

 E. PETITIONER SOUGHT A RECEIVER TO CIRCUMVENT THE
 INJUNCTION ORDERS.....10

 F. PETITIONER’S DIRECT VIOLATIONS OF THE INJUNCTION ORDERS
 LEFT THE COURT WITH NO ALTERNATIVE BUT TO HOLD IT IN
 CONTEMPT.12

ARGUMENT14

 A. THE INJUNCTION ORDERS CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY
 PROHIBITED THE PETITIONER’S CONDUCT.15

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION AND WAS IN THE
 BEST POSITION TO INTERPRET ITS OWN ORDERS.18

C. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS BOUND TO FOLLOW THE LAW
OF THE CASE.....21

D. THE PETITIONER STILL HAS JUDGMENT CREDITOR RIGHTS.24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agwara v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 133 Nev. 783, 406 P.3d 488 (2017).....	14
<i>Alabama Nursing Home Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 617 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 585 P.2d 938 (Haw. 1978)	16
<i>Arbuckle v. Robinson</i> , 134 So.2d 737 (Miss. 1961).....	15
<i>Carawan v. Barnett</i> , 197 N.C. 511, 149 S.E. 740 (1929)	23
<i>Chorney v. Chorney</i> , 383 P.2d 859 (Wyo. 1963).....	19
<i>Cunningham v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 102 Nev. 551, 729 P.2d 1328 (1986).....	15
<i>Div. of Child & Family Servs. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 445, 92 P.3d 1239 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners</i> , 656 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Goudelock v. Sixty-01 Ass’n of Apartment Owners</i> , 895 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Halverson v. Hardcastle</i> , 123 Nev. 245, 163 P.3d 428 (Nev. 2007)	18
<i>Hidalgo v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 124 Nev. 330, 184 P.3d 369 (2008).....	14
<i>In re Foster</i> , 435 B.R. 650 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>In re Water Rights of the Humboldt River</i> , 118 Nev. 901, 59 P.3d 1226 (2002).....	14, 18
<i>Lytle v. Boulden</i> , No. 73039, 134 Nev. 975 (Table), 432 P.3d 167 (Table), 2018 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 1087 (2018)	3, 4, 6, 7

<i>Lytle v. September</i> , Nos. 76198 & 77007, 458 P.3d 361 (Table), 2020 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 237 (Nev. 2020)	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Mack-Manley v. Manley</i> , 122 Nev. 849, 138 P.3d 525 (2006).....	15, 20
<i>Nev. State Bd. of Architecture, Interior Design & Residential Design v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 135 Nev. 375, 449 P.3d 1262 (2019).....	15
<i>Norwest Mortgage, Inc. v. Ozuna</i> , 706 N.E.2d 984 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)	15
<i>Old Homestead Bread Co. v. Marx Baking Co.</i> , 117 P.2d 1007 (Colo. 1941).....	15
<i>Pengilly v. Rancho Santa Fe Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 116 Nev. 646, 5 P.3d 569 (2000).....	1, 15, 18
<i>Pennington v. Employer’s Liab. Assur. Corp.</i> , 520 P.2d 96 (Alaska 1974)	15
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	20
<i>Rodgers v. Williamson</i> , 489 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. 1973)	15
<i>S.E.C. v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir.)	18
<i>See Nalder v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 136 Nev. 200, 462 P.3d 677 (2020).....	1
<i>Sowers v. Forest Hills Subdivision</i> , 129 Nev. 99, 294 P.3d 427 (2013).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Real Prop. Located at Incline Vill.</i> , 976 F.Supp. 1327 (D. Nev. 1997).....	21
<i>Wickliffe v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 104 Nev. 777, 766 P.2d 1322 (1988).....	21
<i>Winter v. Winter</i> , 387 N.E.2d 695 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)	16

STATUTES

NRS 116.1201(2) 5, 10, 11, 16, 22
NRS 116.1201(2)(a).....3
NRS 116.3117.....7
NRS 18.010(2)(b).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Freeman, *Judgments* § 76 (5th ed.).....15
28 Am.Jur. *Injunctions* § 324.....16
32 CJ 370, § 62415
Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* § 2.8(7) (2d ed. 1993)15
